
Peter Sloman
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Civic Offices, Bridge Street,
Reading RG1 2LU
 0118 937 3787

CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building.

www.reading.gov.uk | facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | twitter.com/ReadingCouncil
  DX 40124 Reading (Castle Street)

To: Councillor D Edwards (Chair)
Councillors Ayub, James, Warman and 
Woodward

Direct:  0118 9372303

26 April 2019

Your contact is: Simon Hill (Committee Services) - simon.hill@reading.gov.uk

NOTICE OF MEETING - MAPLEDURHAM PLAYING FIELDS TRUSTEES SUB-COMMITTEE 7 MAY 
2019

A meeting of the Mapledurham Playing Fields Trustees Sub-Committee will be held on Tuesday, 
7 May 2019 at 6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Reading. The Agenda for the 
meeting is set out below.

WARDS
AFFECTED

Page No

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. MINUTES 5 - 10

3. MINUTES OF THE MAPLEDURHAM PLAYING FIELDS 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE - 29 MAY 2018

11 - 22

4. PETITIONS AND QUESTIONS

5. LANDSCAPE UPDATE REPORT MAPLEDUR
HAM

23 - 68

This report updates the Sub-Committee on the outline 
programme of works to implement the approved Landscape 
Plan and seeks approval to appoint contractors to carry out 
the works.

6. MAPLEDURHAM PAVILION UPDATE MAPLEDUR
HAM

69 - 82

This report updates the Sub-Committee on the current 
position in relation to the pavilion and planned future 
action.

7. MAPLEDURHAM PLAYING FIELDS - DEED OF DEDICATION MAPLEDUR
HAM

83 - 86



This report recommends that officers be authorised to 
formally investigate the implications of the Mapledurham 
Recreation Ground Charity entering into a deed of 
dedication and liaise with Fields in Trust and (if necessary) 
the Charity Commission regarding entering into a deed of 
dedication in respect of the charity.

This report was published on 29 April 2019.



WEBCASTING NOTICE

Please note that this meeting may be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast via the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed. You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during a webcast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published policy.

Members of the public seated in the public gallery will not ordinarily be filmed by the automated 
camera system. However, please be aware that by moving forward of the pillar, or in the unlikely 
event of a technical malfunction or other unforeseen circumstances, your image may be captured.  
Therefore, by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.

Members of the public who participate in the meeting will be able to speak at an on-camera or off-
camera microphone, according to their preference.

Please speak to a member of staff if you have any queries or concerns.



This page is intentionally left blank



MAPLEDURHAM PLAYING FIELDS TRUSTEES SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 22 
OCTOBER 2018

1

Present: Councillor D Edwards (Chair);

Councillors Ayub, K Edwards and Warman

Apologies: Councillors Woodward

6. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 20 June 2018 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

7. MAPLEDURHAM MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

Councillor Ballsdon presented, as Chair of the Mapledurham Playing Fields Management 
Committee, comments from the Management Committee regarding the officer reports 
submitted to this meeting of the Sub-Committee.  She also made comments as the ward 
councillor for Mapledurham.

8. MAPLEDURHAM PAVILION 

Further to Minute 5 of the Sub-Committee’s meeting on 20 June 2018, the Head of 
Economic & Cultural Development and Valuation Adviser submitted a report updating the 
Sub-Commi
[...]
ADING BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT BY HEAD OF ECONOMIC & CULTURAL DEVELOPMENT

TO: MAPLEDURHAM PLAYING FIELDS TRUSTEES SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE: 7 MAY 2019

TITLE: LANDSCAPE UPDATE REPORT 

LEAD 
COUNCILLOR:

COUNCILLOR EDWARDS PORTFOLIO: MAPLEDURHAM PLAYING
FIELDS CHAIR OF TRUSTEES

SERVICE: TRUSTEE OF CHARITY WARDS: MAPLEDURHAM

LEAD OFFICER: BEN 
STANESBY

TEL: 0118 937 3276

JOB TITLE: LEISURE AND 
RECREATION 
MANAGER

E-MAIL:        ben.stanesby@reading.gov.uk

1. PURPOSE AND SUMMARY OF REPORT

1.1 The Landscape Master Plan agreed by Trustees was submitted and received 
planning approval on 16th April 2019. Costs were sought to implement the plan 
within existing approved budgets for the scheme. The recommendation is to 
appoint Agripower Ltd and RBC Parks for these works.

1.2 To update Trustees on the outline programme of works to implement the 
approved scheme. This programme is heavily dependent on suitable weather 
conditions and agreement with the Department for Education (DfE) contractor 
on maintaining access through the MPF community carpark into the playing 
fields. Contingency plans are being developed if access through the car park 
becomes problematic.

1.3 To update the Trustees on the works by the DfE to the MPF community 
carpark.

1.4 To update the Trustees that the existing approved budget to refurbish the 
pavilion still remains at £825k including fees and contingency.

1.5 To update the trustees on the completion of the Community Use Agreement 
between the Council and School.

1.6 The following documents are attached to the report:

Appendix 1- Approved landscape plan
Appendix 2 - community use agreement 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5

mailto:ben.stanesby@reading.gov.uk


2

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION

2.1.1 That the outline programme for the landscape plan, DfE works to the MPF 
community car park, financial breakdown of the funds including the budget 
for the pavilion refurbishment, and the tennis club planning application are 
noted.

2.1.2 That the Assistant Director of Legal & Democratic Services and the Assistant 
Director of Economic & Cultural Development are authorised to appoint 
Agripower Ltd for a contract sum of £681,815 and RBC Parks for a contract 
sum of £191,869 to carry out the works to implement the approved 
landscape plan.

2.1.3 That the contents of the community use agreement appended to this report 
are noted.

3 POLICY CONTEXT   

3.1 Reading Borough Council holds the Ground in its capacity as charity trustee 
("Trustee") of the Charity.  The Charity is registered with (and therefore 
regulated by) the Charity Commission. The charitable object of the Charity is: 

"the provision and maintenance of a recreation ground for the benefit 
of the inhabitants of the Parish of Mapledurham and the Borough of 
Reading without distinction of political, religious or other opinions. "

The beneficiaries of the Charity, therefore, are the inhabitants of the Parish 
of Mapledurham and the Borough of Reading. The Ground is an asset of the 
Charity and is held "in specie" i.e. specifically in order to advance the Charity's 
object. 

3.2 The Sub-Committee has delegated authority, with the support of the Officers, 
to discharge Reading Borough Council's functions as charity trustee of the 
Charity. The Sub-Committee has a duty to make all decisions in what it 
considers to be the best interests of the Charity and in order to advance the 
object referred to above and any such decision must be in line with all 
relevant charity law and other legal restrictions. 

4. CURRENT POSITION

4.1 Tennis Club Planning Application

4.1.1 Mapledurham Lawn Tennis Club has applied for planning permission to floodlight 
the remaining two unlit courts of their total four courts. Two courts are already 
floodlit and no complaints have been received about the use of the tennis courts 
in the last two years.

4.1.2 The proposal is to install 6 new lighting columns - 6.7m high mounted LED 
floodlight panels. A further 6 floodlighting panels to be added to 5 of the 

Page 24



existing panels. Additional lighting will allow increased use of the facilities 
outside peak times, complementing the objects of the trust.

4.1.3 The two courts proposed to be illuminated are those closest to properties in 
Knowle Close (See plan below). The club are proposing that the lighting may be 
used until 10pm each evening in line with the hours of use of courts that are 
already lit.

4.1.4 While the increased use is in line with the objects of the trust there may be 
an impact on the adjacent properties.  A consultation will be undertaken as 

Page 25



4

part of the planning process and an evaluation of the impact of the 
development undertaken. It would be appropriate to use the consideration of 
the planning committee to inform the trustees in coming to a decision on 
whether to agree the increased floodlighting on its playing fields.

4.2 Landscape plan

4.2.1 Changes to the landscape plan were approved unanimously by members of the 
Trustee Sub Committee in February this year and submitted for planning 
approval on 11th February 2019.

4.2.2 The proposals identified within the landscape plan gained planning permission 
on 16th April 2019. The landscape plan has now been summarised and is 
attached to this report as Appendix 1.

4.2.3 Costs for works identified below to implement the plan have been received and 
assessed by the scheme’s external cost consultants as bona fide prices. These 
costs remain within the approved funding allowance for these works. Section 7 
(Financial Implications) provides more details of the costs.

The largest element of works procured to be carried out by Agripower Ltd are 
the drained sports pitch terrace to the eastern side of the playing fields and the 
new children’s play area. The cost of the works also includes £105k of provision 
for importing topsoil as a contingency to meet Sport England quality standards. 
The contractor is however confident that the method employed for stone 
screening will negate the need to import topsoil.

The smaller element of works procured to be carried out by RBC Parks are the 
footpaths with associated furniture & lights, trim trail, trees, and Hewett 
Avenue boundary fencing.

The only item yet to be procured is the proposed small overflow parking area to 
the north of the new school and adjacent to the existing community car park. 

4.2.4 The intension is to implement the landscape plan in phases to factor in weather 
conditions and the need to re-provide improved sports pitches by the start of 
the 2020 football season. This outline programme is heavily dependent on 
suitable weather conditions and agreement with the Department for Education 
(DfE) contractor on maintaining access through the MPF community carpark into 
the playing fields. Contingency plans are being developed if access through the 
car park becomes problematic.

Summer/Autumn 2019: Sports pitch regrading and drainage works to form new 
sports pitch terrace area; new children’s play area, western side perimeter 
footpaths. We aim to start the sports pitch works from 17th June 2019 onwards 
(This is dependent on the DfE contractor being able to maintain access to the 
playing fields from the community carpark).

Winter 2019: Trees planting

Page 26



Spring/Summer 2020: Central avenue footpath, trim trail, small overflow 
parking area, secondary drainage to the new sports pitch terrace area

4.3 School Development

4.3.1 The area being leased to the Department for Education has been secured by 
Heras fencing. Kier have been appointed by the DfE to undertake pre 
commencement works to prepare the site for the school. This includes 
additional ground investigation works within the school site and community 
carpark to inform their design. 

4.3.2 Kier are looking to start on site mid-June 2019 with the aim still to open the 
school by September 2020.

4.3.3 It is proposed to explore letting the area identified as the overflow car park
[...]



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



READING BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT BY DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES

TO: MAPLEDURHAM PLAYING FIELDS TRUSTEES SUB COMMITTEE 

DATE: 7 MAY 2019

TITLE: MAPLEDURHAM PAVILION UPDATE 

LEAD 
COUNCILLOR:

COUNCILLOR
HACKER

PORTFOLIO: CULTURE, HERITAGE AND 
RECREATION

SERVICE: ECONOMIC AND 
CULTURAL 
DEVELOPMENT

WARDS: MAPLEDURHAM

LEAD OFFICER: BEN STANESBY TEL: 0118 937 3276

JOB TITLE: LEISURE AND 
RECREATION 
MANAGER

E-MAIL: Ben.stanesby@reading.gov.uk

1. PURPOSE AND SUMMARY OF REPORT

1.1 To update the Sub-Committee on the current position in relation to the pavilion and 
planned future action.

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION

2.1 That the Committee thanks the support from Day Tanner Partnership and 
Warren and District Residents Association (WADRA) and notes the current 
position in regard of the pavilion.

2.2 That as soon as the Premium from the Department for Education is received 
design work on the pavilion to be commenced.

2.3 That the Council’s accountancy team submit accounts after auditing to the 
Charity Commission.

3. POLICY CONTEXT

3.1 Reading Borough Council holds The Trust Land in its capacity as Charity Trustee. 
The object of the Charity is: "the provision and maintenance of a recreation ground 
for the benefit of the inhabitants of the Parish of Mapledurham and the Borough of 
Reading without distinction of political, religious or other opinions."

3.2 The Sub-committee has delegated authority, with the support of the Officers, to 
discharge Reading Borough Council's functions as charity trustee of the Charity. The 
Sub-committee has a duty to make all decisions in what it considers to be the best 
interests of the Charity and in order to advance the object referred to above and 
any such decision must be in line with all relevant charity law and other legal 

Page 69

Agenda Item 6



restrictions. This duty applies in respect of the Sub-committee's consideration of 
the proposal submitted by the EFA. 

3.3 The duties and powers of the Management Committee are set out below:

a) The Committee will exercise a general supervision over the activities at the playing 
fields and ensure that the objects of the charity are achieved.

b) The Committee shall conform to the regulations and practices of Reading Borough 
Council with regard to finance and the conditions of service of employees.

c) Subject to the objects of the charity and to the Reading Borough Council’s 
statutory and financial requirements, the Management Committee shall determine 
the charges to be applied to the hire of the Pavilion.

d) The Committee shall review on a regular basis the terms and conditions for lettings 
and monitor the bookings received and the use of the Pavilion.

4. THE PROPOSAL

Pavilion

4.1 Mapledurham pavilion hall closed following a structural survey which identified 
significant deterioration requiring additional supports to stabilise the building. The 
changing rooms and tennis facilities remained in use during that time.

4.2 Major repair works were funded and scoped by Warren and District Residents 
Association (WDRA). These works included:

 Replacement of steel structure to south elevation of building
 New southern façade and internal wall facing
 Partial ceiling replacement works in main hall and large meeting room
 Asbestos removal from areas being disturbed
 Some fixed wiring replacement to areas disturbed by works
 Making good floors in main hall
 New entrance and fire doors along with locks
 Redecoration of large sections of the hall exterior

4.3 The building works were overseen by The Day Tanner Partnership at no charge on 
behalf of WADRA with the Council undertaking an administrative function.

4.4 The building works to the main hall were initially scheduled to be completed with a 
view to re-establishing access to and use of the pavilion hall from February 2019 
onwards. However, the building works have taken longer to complete than 
anticipated as more work was required than originally anticipated. This is not 
unusual for repairs to a building which is in a poor state of repair. This included 
elements such asbestos removal and replacement of some fixed electrical wiring.

4.5 The building works undertaken by the contractor were completed and keys handed 
back at the end of February/beginning of March. Since this time a fire risk 
assessment and electrical inspection of the building has been undertaken. A 
number of further tasks are required to be completed to meet required standards 
ahead of general public access and use. At the time of writing this report further 
site visits with contractors are underway to organise the necessary works. These 
are likely to include further checks on the fire alarm system, upgrading fire 
signage, updating evacuation processes and potentially improving the emergency 
lighting. A timetable for these works is awaiting completion.

Page 70



4.6 A full deep clean of the pavilion is also in hand.

4.7 Water testing and flushing practices for the hall end of the building (kitchen & 
toilets) have begun back onsite from 29th March to address legionella risks. These 
tasks have been ongoing in the changing room end continued throughout the period 
of the hall closure.

4.8 Pest Control have visited site a number of times throughout the process and have 
been sending reports. Limited numbers of pests have been found/dealt with during 
the visits.

4.9 A number of wider maintenance matters have been reported relating to the toilets 
and changing facilities onsite; these are being dealt with through Reading Borough 
Council’s Facilities Team.

4.10 It is unlikely that the kitchen can be reopened until the main refurbishment works 
are undertaken as major works are required to make it fit for purpose.

4.11 Upon receipt of the premium from the Department for Education design work for 
the refurbishment will be commissioned.
[...]
.83£    annual inflated cost
Herbicide 144.00£              -£          -£          see 'fertiliser' above

2,064.00£          -£          -£          
-£          -£          

Goal Posts 786.00£             1,577.56£ 1,624.89£ annual inflated cost

Total 6,400.00£          3,967£     4,526£     

P
age 82



READING BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT BY ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

TO: MAPLEDURHAM PLAYING FIELDS TRUSTEES SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE: 7 MAY 2019

TITLE: MAPLEDURHAM PLAYING FIELDS – DEED OF DEDICATION

LEAD 
COUNCILLORS:

COUNCILLOR EDWARDS PORTFOLIO: MAPLEDURHAM PLAYING
FIELDS CHAIR OF TRUSTEES

SERVICE: TRUSTEE OF CHARITY WARDS: MAPLEDURHAM

LEAD OFFICER: CHRIS BROOKS TEL: 0118 937 2602

JOB TITLE: ASSISTANT DIRECTOR 
OF LEGAL AND 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

E-MAIL: chris.brooks@reading.gov.uk

1. PURPOSE AND SUMMARY OF REPORT

1.1 A report was submitted by The Chief Valuer to the Mapledurham Playing Fields 
Trustees Sub Committee on 11th October 2016 in respect of the FIT 4 ALL- 
PROPOSAL FOR MAPLEDURHAM PLAYING FIELDS FOUNDATION

1.2 When considering the above report in discussion, the Sub-Committee noted 
the concerns of local community representatives regarding the potential 
precedent for further development that could be implied if the Charity 
permitted the sale of part of the Playing Fields for a school site. Officers 
committed to investigate and report back to the Sub-Committee on the 
implications should a deed of dedication be entered into.

1.3     The Agreement for Lease and the Lease made between the Reading Borough 
Council acting in its capacity as sole managing trustee of the Mapledurham 
Recreation Ground Charity and The Secretary of State for Housing 
Communities and Local Government of the part of Mapledurham Playing 
Fields were entered into on the 18th February 2019. 

1.4 The revised planning application was granted on 25th February 2019. 

2.  RECOMMENDATION

That the Sub Committee note the report and authorise Officers to formally 
investigate the implications of the charity entering into a deed of dedication and 
to liaise with Fields in Trust and (if necessary) the Charity Commission regarding 
entering into a deed of dedication in respect of  the Mapledurham Recreation 
Ground Charity  

Page 83

Agenda Item 7



3. POLICY CONTEXT   

3.1   Reading Borough Council holds the Ground in its capacity as charity trustee 
("Trustee") of the Charity.  The Charity is registered with (and therefore 
regulated by) the Charity Commission. The charitable object of the Charity is: 

"the provision and maintenance of a recreation ground for the benefit 
of the inhabitants of the Parish of Mapledurham and the Borough of 
Reading without distinction of political, religious or other opinions. "

The beneficiaries of the Charity, therefore, are the inhabitants of the Parish 
of Mapledurham and the Borough of Reading. The Ground is an asset of the 
Charity and is held "in specie" i.e. specifically in order to advance the Charity's 
object. 

3.2 The Sub-Committee has delegated authority, with the support of the Officers, 
to discharge Reading Borough Council's functions as charity trustee of the 
Charity. The Sub-Committee has a duty to make all decisions in what it 
considers to be the best interests of the Charity and in order to advance the 
object referred to above and any such decision must be in line with all 
relevant charity law and other legal restrictions. 

4. CURRENT POSITION

4.1 A previous report prepared for this Sub-Committee in 2017 identified the 
possibility of making the Mapledurham Playing Fields subject to a "deed of 
dedication" in favour of Field in Trust.

 
4.2 Fields in Trust is the working name of the National Playing Fields Association, 

which is a registered charity. It is understood that Fields in Trust has entered 
into deeds of dedication in relation to other pieces of charitable and local 
authority land.

 4.3 The main purpose of a deed of dedication is to make land subject to a binding 
covenant which prevents the sale or disposal of property without the consent 
of Fields in Trust, so that there is a third party capable of vetoing a sale or 
other disposal of the land in certain circumstances. Entering into a deed of 
dedication is likely to require the consent of the Charity Commission.

 
4.4 This was a proposal that formed part of the consultation with the beneficiaries 

of the Mapledurham Recreation Ground Charity carried out in 2017.  Around 
84% of those beneficiaries who responded indicated that it was a proposal that 
the Sub-Committee should explore in more detail, with a view to determining 
whether it would be in the best interests of the Charity to implement. 

 
4.5 Officers recommend that they should now be instructed by the Sub-Committee 

to formally investigate the position with Fields in Trust in more detail and (if 
necessary) with the Charity Commission and (if they consider it relevant) to 
take legal advice on the implications, with a view to making a recommendation 
to the Sub-Committee at a future meeting as to whether a deed of dedication 
should be put in place in relation to all or part of the Mapledurham Recreation 
Ground. 

Page 84



5. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

5.1   Under the Equality Act 2010, Section 149, a public authority must, in the 
exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to-

 eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct 
that is prohibited by or under this Act;

 advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it;

 foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it.

5.2 In this regard you must consider whether the decision will or could have a 
differential impact on: racial groups; gender; people with disabilities; people of 
a particular sexual orientation; people due to their age; people due
[...]
ate
	Mapledurham Accounts
	summary
	transactions expend
	transaction income
	football maint AG revised


	7 Mapledurham Playing Fields - Deed of Dedication



Minutes of the meeting


MAPLEDURHAM PLAYING FIELDS TRUSTEES SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 7 MAY 
2019

1

Present: Councillor Edwards (Chair);

Councillors Ayub, James, Warman and Woodward

11. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2018 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

12. MAPLEDURHAM PLAYING FIELDS MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

The Minutes of the Mapledurham Playing Fields Management Committee meeting held on 
29 May 2018 were received.

Councillor Ballsdon presented, as Chair of the Mapledurham Playing Fields Management 
Committee, comments from the Management Committee regarding the officer reports 
submitted to the meeting of the Sub-Committee.

13. LANDSCAPE UPDATE REPORT 

Further to Minute 9 of the Sub-Committee’s meeting on 22 October 2018, the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report updating the Sub-Committee 
on the outline programme of works to implement the approved Landscape Master Plan 
scheme and other related matters.  The following documents were attached to the 
report:

 Appendix 1 - Approved landscape plan
 Appendix 2 - Community Use Agreement

The report explained that changes to the landscape plan had been agreed by members of 
the Sub-Committee and that the plan had been submitted for planning approval on 11 
February 2019, with planning permission granted on 16 April 2019. A summary of the 
approved landscape plan was attached to the report as Appendix 1.  The report also set 
out information on a planning application by the tennis club.

The report explained that the majority of landscape works had been procured and set out 
costs which had been assessed and verified by the external cost consultant, and were 
within the approved funding allowance.  Approval was sought to appoint Agripower Ltd to 
carry out the largest element of works: the drained sports pitch terrace to the eastern 
side of the playing fields and the new children’s play area. The cost of these works 
included £105k of provision for importing topsoil as a contingency to meet Sport England 
quality standards.  It was also proposed that RBC Parks be appointed to carry out the 
smaller element of works procured including the footpaths with associated furniture and 
lights, trim trail, trees, and Hewett Avenue boundary fencing.  The proposed small 



MAPLEDURHAM PLAYING FIELDS TRUSTEES SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 7 MAY 
2019

2

overflow parking area to the north of the new school and adjacent to the existing 
community car park was yet to be procured. 

The report noted that it was intended to implement the landscape plan in phases, to 
factor in weather conditions and the need to provide improved sports pitches by the start 
of the 2020 football season. The outline programme, which was summarised in the 
report, would be heavily dependent on suitable weather conditions and agreement with 
the Department for Education contractor on maintaining access through the MPF 
community carpark into the playing fields. Contingency plans were being developed if 
access through the car park became problematic.

The report also gave an update on the school development and explained that Kier had 
been appointed by the DfE to undertake pre-commencement works to prepare the site for 
the school. This included additional ground investigation works within the school site and 
community carpark to inform their design.  Kier were intending to start on site in June 
2019 with the aim of opening the school by September 2020.  It was proposed to explore 
letting the area identified as the overflow car park to the DfE/Kier to be used a site 
compound/car parking, on the basis that they would undertake groundworks to prepare 
the area as the overflow carpark in the future.  The report also explained that the 
Community Use Agreement had been completed between the Council and Heights School, 
which included timings for public use of the multi-use games area, school hall and School 
car park.  The Agreement was attached to the report at Appendix 2.

Resolved –

(1) That the outline programme for the landscape plan, DfE works to the 
Mapledurham Playing Fields community car park, financial breakdown of 
the funds including the budget for the pavilion refurbishment, and the 
tennis club planning application be noted;

(2) That the Assistant Director of Legal & Democratic Services and the 
Assistant Director of Economic & Cultural Development be authorised to 
appoint Agripower Ltd for a contract sum of £681,815 and RBC Parks for 
a contract sum of £191,869 to carry out the works to implement the 
approved landscape plan;

(3) That the contents of the Community Use Agreement attached to the 
report at Appendix 2 be noted.

14. MAPLEDURHAM PAVILION UPDATE 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report updating the 
Sub-Committee on the current position in relation to the Mapledurham Pavilion and 
planned future action.

The report noted that Mapledurham pavilion hall had closed following a structural survey 
which had identified significant deterioration requiring additional supports to stabilise 



MAPLEDURHAM PLAYING FIELDS TRUSTEES SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 7 MAY 
2019

3

the building.  The changing rooms and tennis facilities had remained in use during that 
time.  Major repair works had been funded and scoped by Warren and District Residents 
Association (WDRA) and these had been overseen by The Day Tanner Partnership on 
behalf of WADRA at no charge, with the Council undertaking an administrative function.

The report explained that building works to the main hall had taken longer than 
expected, as more work had been required than originally anticipated, including 
elements such as asbestos removal and replacement of some fixed electrical wiring.  
Works had now been completed and keys handed back at the end of February 2019.  A 
fire risk assessment and electrical inspection of the building had been undertaken but a 
number of further tasks were required ahead of general public access and use.  These 
were likely to include further checks on the fire alarm system, upgrading fire signage, 
updating evacuation processes and potentially improving the emergency lighting.  A full 
deep clean of the pavilion was also planned, and work had been carried out or was 
ongoing relating to water testing and flushing practices to address legionella risks, pest 
control, and maintenance matters relating to the toilets and changing facilities.  Major 
works were required to make the kitchen fit for purpose, and it was therefore unlikely 
that it could be reopened until the main refurbishment works had been undertaken.

The report explained that it was intended to commission design work for the 
refurbishment upon receipt of the premium from the Department for Education, with the 
design work expected to start in September 2019 and a contract let to start building work 
in February 2020.  It was reported at the meeting that the Management Committee had 
suggested that s106 contributions already received be used to commence the design 
work, without waiting for receipt of the premium.

The draft accounts for 2017/18 were attached to the report at Appendix 1. These had 
been presented to the Management Committee in January 2019 and following auditing by 
the Accountancy Team would be submitted to the Charity Commission.

Resolved – 

(1) That Day Tanner Partnership and Warren and District Residents 
Association be thanked for their support and the current position in 
regard of the Pavilion be noted;

(2) That the s106 contributions already received be used for design work on 
the pavilion prior to the receipt of the premium from the Department for 
Education;

(3) That the Council’s accountancy team submit accounts after auditing to 
the Charity Commission.

15. MAPLEDURHAM PLAYING FIELDS - DEED OF DEDICATION 

Further to Minute 7 of the meeting held on 11 October 2016 the Assistant Director of 
Legal and Democratic Services submitted a report on the possibility of entering into a 



MAPLEDURHAM PLAYING FIELDS TRUSTEES SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 7 MAY 
2019

4

deed of dedication in favour of Fields in Trust in relation to the Mapledurham Recreation 
Ground.

The report explained that Fields in Trust was the working name of the National Playing 
Fields Association, a registered charity, which had entered into deeds of dedication in 
relation to other pieces of charitable and local authority land.  The main purpose of a 
deed of dedication was to make land subject to a binding covenant which prevented the 
sale or disposal of property without the consent of Fields in Trust, so that there was a 
third party capable of vetoing a sale or other disposal of the land in certain 
circumstances.  This could address the concerns of local community representatives 
regarding the potential precedent for further development that could be implied by the 
sale of part of the Playing Fields for a school site.  Entering into a deed of dedication was 
likely to require the consent of the Charity Commission.

The report noted the proposal for a deed of dedication had been included in consultation 
with the beneficiaries of the Mapledurham Recreation Ground Charity carried out in 2017, 
and around 84% of responders had indicated that it was a proposal that should be 
explored in more detail, with a view to determining whether it would be in the best 
interests of the Charity.  The report recommended that officers be instructed by the Sub-
Committee to formally investigate the position with Fields in Trust in more detail, and if 
necessary liaise with the Charity Commission and take legal advice on the implications, 
with a view to making a recommendation to a future meeting of the Sub-Committee as to 
whether a deed of dedication should be put in place in relation to all or part of the 
Mapledurham Recreation Ground.

Resolved – 

That the Sub Committee note the report and authorise Officers to formally 
investigate the implications of the charity entering into a deed of dedication 
and to liaise with Fields in Trust and (if necessary) the Charity Commission 
regarding entering into a deed of dedication in respect of  the Mapledurham 
Recreation Ground Charity.

(The meeting closed at 7.01 pm)


